

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

vs.

GERALD JOHN D'AMBROSIO,

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case
No. SC04-922

The Florida Bar File Nos.
2002-51,513(15A)
2002-51,610(15A)
2002-51,612(15A)
2003-50,817(15A)

RESPONDENT'S INITIAL BRIEF

KEVIN P. TYNAN, #710822
RICHARDSON & TYNAN, P.L.C.
Attorneys for Respondent
8142 North University Drive
Tamarac, FL 33321
954-721-7300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. DISBARMENT IS NOT THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION FOR A LAWYER WHO ALLEGEDLY FAILS TO PROVIDE ONE CLIENT WITH COMPETENT REPRESENTATION, IS PRESENT IN COURT ON TWO OCCASSIONS POST HIS SUSPENSION FROM THE PRACTICE OF LAW (BUT DOES NOT PRACTICE LAW) AND FAILS TO SECURE TWO WRITTEN RETAINER AGREEMENTS WITH THE SAME CLIENT WHO CLAIMS THE FEE WAS CONTINGENT IN NATURE	10
A. The Referee’s factual findings and recommendations as to guilt are clearly erroneous and lacking in evidentiary support	10
B. The proposed sanction is not supported by precedent and is unwarranted under the facts of this case	24
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33
CERTIFICATION AS TO FONT SIZE AND STYLE	33

TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
1. <u>Daniel Mones, P.A., v. Smith</u> , 486 So. 2d 559 (Fla. 1986)	24
2. <u>Rakusin v. Christianson & Jacknin</u> , 863 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003)	16
3. <u>The Florida Bar v. Barley</u> , 831So. 2d 163 (Fla. 2002)	15,16
4. <u>The Florida Bar v. Bauman</u> , 558 So. 2d 994 (Fla. 1990)	28
5. <u>The Florida Bar v. Brigman</u> , 322 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 1975)	29
6. <u>The Bar v. Canto</u> , 668 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1996)	10,11
7. <u>The Bar v. Chosid</u> , 500 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 1987)	28
8. <u>The Bar v. Chosid</u> , 869 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 2004)	28
9. <u>The Florida Bar v. Davis</u> , 379 So. 2d 942 (Fla. 1980)	10
10. <u>The Florida Bar v. Gersten</u> , 707 So. 2d 711 (Fla. 1998)	20, 21
11. <u>The Florida Bar v. Golden</u> , 563 So. 2d 81 (Fla. 1990)	17,18,19
12. <u>The Florida Bar v. Greene</u> , 589 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1991)	28
13. <u>The Bar v. Hollander</u> , 594 So. 2d 307 (Fla. 1992)	30
14. <u>The Bar v. Jones</u> , 571 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1990)	28,29
15. <u>The Bar v. Maier</u> , 784 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 2001)	27
16. <u>The Bar v. Moore</u> , 194 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1967).	31
17. <u>The Florida Bar v. Morrison</u> , 669 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1996)	27

TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS (cont.)

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
18. <u>The Florida Bar v. Neckman</u> , 616 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 1993)	29
19. <u>The Florida Bar v. Nunes</u> , 734 So. 2d 393 (Fla. 1999)	28
20. <u>The Florida Bar v. Pahules</u> , 233 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1970).	25
21. <u>The Bar v. Porter</u> , 684 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1996)	11
22. <u>The Bar v. Rose</u> , 823 So. 2d 727 (Fla. 2002).	14
23. <u>The Bar v. Thomas</u> , 698 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 1997)	25
24. <u>The Florida Bar v. Turk</u> , 202 So. 2d 848 (Fla. 1967)	31
25. <u>Tutor Time Merger Corp. v. McCabe</u> , 763 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	16
24. <u>Wintter v. Fabber</u> , 618 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993)	24
